

NO. A12-0155

State of Minnesota  
In Court of Appeals

Farmers Insurance Exchange,

*Plaintiff,*

vs.

J A Letellier, Robert Letellier and Jennifer Letellier,

*Appellants,*

Robert Hedberg as trustee and next-of-kin of  
Shrimatie Ramoutar-Hedberg, Robert Hedberg individually,  
Brent Duane Holland, Drew Holland, Mark Dominic Frank,  
Alivia Shae Elizabeth Boddie, and Krista Boddie Letner,

*Defendants,*

and

J A Letellier, Robert Letellier and  
Jennifer Letellier, Third-Party Plaintiffs,

*Appellants,*

Illinois Farmers Insurance Company, Third-Party Defendant,

*Respondent.*

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

Burke J. Ellingson (#249294)  
Julia A. Lines (#386918)  
BRENDAL AND ZINN, LTD.  
8519 Eagle Point Boulevard  
Suite 110  
Lake Elmo, MN 55042  
(651) 224-4959

*Attorneys for Respondent*

Richard P. Mahoney (#6662X)  
Victor Lund (#160076)  
MAHONEY, DOUGHERTY, MAHONEY  
801 Park Avenue  
Minneapolis, MN 55404  
(612) 339-5863

*Attorneys for Appellants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES**.....1

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE**.....3

**STATEMENT OF THE FACTS**.....3

**STANDARD OF REVIEW**.....6

**ARGUMENT**.....6

**I. The Illinois Farmers Automobile Policy Does Not Cover this Potential Liability**.....6

**II. The Minnesota No-Fault Act Does Not Require Liability Coverage Extend to Persons that are Not Insured and are Not Driving an Insured Vehicle**.....9

**III. The Social Host Statute Does Not Shift Liability for Motor Vehicle Accidents from the Driver to the Host**.....11

**IV. Respondent is Not Liable for Appellants’ Attorney’s Fees**.....12

**CONCLUSION**.....13

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE**.....14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**STATE CASES**

Am. Family Ins. Co. v. Walser,  
628 N.W.2d 605, 609 (Minn. 2001).....6

Antone v. Mirviss,  
694 N.W.2d 564 (Minn.Ct.App. 2005).....6

Frost-Benco Elec. Ass’n v. Minnesota Public Utils. Comm’n,  
358 N.W.2d 639, 642 (Minn. 1984).....6

Latterell v. Progressive Northern Ins. Co.,  
801 N.W.2d 917, 922.....1

Lobeck v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.,  
582 N.W.2d 246, 251 (Minn. 1998).....1, 10, 11

Meister v. Western Nat’l Mut. Ins. Co.,  
479 N.W.2d 372, 376 (Minn. 1992).....6

Morrison v. Swenson,  
274 Minn. 127, 142 N.W.2d 640 (1966).....12

Progressive Specialty Ins. Co. v. Widness,  
635 N.W.2d 516 (Minn. 2001).....1, 2, 10, 11

State by Cooper v. French,  
460 N.W.2d 2, 4 (Minn. 1990).....6

State Farm Fire and Cas. Co. v. Schwich,  
749 N.W.2d 108, 114-15 (Minn.Ct.App. 2008).....1, 2

Toomey v. Krone,  
306 N.W.2d 549, 550 (Minn. 1981).....10, 11

Travelers Indem. Co. v. Bloomington Steel & Supply Co.,  
718 N.W.2d 888, 894 (Minn. 2006).....6

**STATUTES/RULES**

Minnesota Statute § 65B.49, Subd. 3(2).....1, 9, 10, 11

Minnesota Statute § 340A.90.....11, 12
